
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 25 July 2022 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors I Bastable 

Mrs S M Bayford 

S Dugan 

J M Englefield 

M J Ford, JP 

D J Hamilton 

Mrs P Hayre 

S Ingram 

Mrs J Kelly 

Ms S Pankhurst 

Mrs K K Trott 

Mrs S M Walker 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Deputies: Mrs K Mandry 

P Nother 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
27 June 2022. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Review of Hackney Carriage Tariff (Pages 9 - 38) 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental Health which presents a review of 
the Hackney Carriage Tariff for consideration. 
 

7. Review of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Requirements (Pages 39 - 116) 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental Health which outlines any 
proposed changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Requirements.  
 

8. Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme (Pages 117 - 
122) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health on the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
14 July 2022 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 27 June 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Ms F Burgess (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, S Dugan, J M Englefield, 
Mrs P Hayre, S Ingram, Mrs J Kelly, Ms S Pankhurst, 
Mrs K K Trott, Mrs S M Walker and Mrs K Mandry (deputising 
for M J Ford, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 27 June 2022 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M J Ford, JP and D J 
Hamilton. 

2. MINUTES  
 
(1) Minutes of the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee held on 29 March 2022 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
(2) Minutes of the Licensing Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Panel held on 12 April 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that Licensing training has been arranged for 
Monday 5th September at 3pm and that members should all have received an 
invitation to attend.   
 
The Chairman reminded Members that they are required to complete this 
training every year so that they are aware of the Licensing Objectives and are 
able to apply them at a hearing. The Chairman stated that it is important that 
as many members as possible are trained to sit on panel hearings as it is often 
necessary to hold them at short notice.   The Chairman also stated that Panel 
hearings take place during the daytime rather than in the evenings. This is 
because depending on the complexity of the matters involved, they could 
easily take more than half a day to be heard.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

6. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Environmental Health 
and the Head of Democratic Services which provided an overview of the 
responsibilities of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee.  A copy of 
the presentation is attached as Appendix A to these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee notes the 
content of the Presentation.  
 

Page 6



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 27 June 2022 

 

 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY REVIEW - WARDING 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Democratic Services which 
provided members with an update on the Local Government Boundary Review 
warding arrangements.  
 
An updated Appendix B was tabled at the meeting to detail some changes to 
the map of proposed new warding arrangements from the published version. 
The Head of Democratic Services advised that the changes are minimal and 
do not alter the overall approach and concept of creating an additional ward 
within the Fareham Town Centre area and extending the Downend and 
Wallington areas into a larger ward configuration. The amendments were 
agreed by the Member Working Group which met on Tuesday of last week and 
have been to tidy up some issues created such as splitting a road or 
separating an individual property from the rest of the street. 
 
RESOLVED that, having reviewed the working draft of the Warding 
Arrangements Submission as set out in Appendix A to the report, the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) considered the wording of the narrative and agreed that individual 
Members would send additional material to the Head of Democratic 
Services for inclusion in the Warding Arrangements submission;  
 

(b) delegates authority to the Head of Democratic Services to make further 
alterations to the Ward Boundaries Plan and corresponding narrative to 
ensure calculations remain within the target electorate figures; and 
 

(c) agrees to the draft plan being submitted to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England on 11 July 2022, subject to any 
further tweaks to ward boundaries being agreed by the Members 
Working Group.  

 
8. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Environmental Health which 
provided members with the opportunity to carry out a review of the Work 
Programme for the current Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) notes the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the 
Committee held on 29 March 2022, as shown at Appendix A to the 
report; and 
 

(b) agrees the updated Work Programme for 2022/23, as attached at 
Appendix B to the report.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.56 pm). 
 

Page 7



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 27 June 2022 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 25 July 2022  
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF 
 

SUMMARY 

The current taxi tariff came into force in February 2019. This matter was considered 
by the Committee at the time and an increase was granted.  In May this year, a 
consultation was undertaken with the trade and the public regarding our current Taxi 
Tariff.  This consultation gave options on a potential taxi tariff increase.  The details 
of the consultation and outcome are detailed within this report.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee: 

 

(a) considers the responses received from the consultati
[...]
arge may be   
                                made for using this method of payment.  
 NOTE:                    Any toll or congestion charge shall not be added to the fare. 

 

 

Page 11



 

 

  

  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

17. Since the tariff has not been increased since 2019 and given the recent considerable 
rise in fuel and the general cost of living, there is a risk that drivers will leave the trade 
to find alternative employment which would leave a shortage of taxis in Fareham which 
could leave vulnerable people at risk.  

CONCLUSION 

18.  Members are asked to review the information contained above and, in the appendices, 
and consider whether to recommend an increase in the tariff. 
 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Current Tariff 

Appendix B – Tariff Comparison 

Appendix C – License Holder consultation results 

Appendix D – Public Consultation results 

 

Background Papers:  None  

 
Reference Papers:   None 

 
Enquiries:  For further information on this report please contact Ian Rickman. (01329 
824773) 

 

Page 12



 

 

APPENDIX A 


 

DISTANCE 

RATE 1: For the first 180 meters or part thereof minimum charge  

 

£2.40 

RATE1 
0600–2330 unless stated otherwise 

 For each succeeding 180 meters or part  20p  

RATE 2: For the first 180 meters or part thereof minimum charge £3.60 RATE 2 
 For each succeeding 180 meters or part 30p 2330-0600 unless stated otherwise 

RATE 3: For the first 180 meters or part thereof minimum charge £4.80 1800-midnight on Christmas Eve 

 For each succeeding 180 meters or part 40p 1800-midnight on New Year’s Eve 

WAITING TIME  0600-midnight on Boxing Day 

RATE 1: For each period of 55 seconds or part 20p 06:00-23:30 on    Easter Sunday 

RATE 2:  For each period of 55 seconds or part 30p All 24 hours on all other Bank 

RATE 3:  For each period of 55 seconds or part 40p Holidays unless specified 

EXTRA CHARGES  RATE 3 
For each person in excess of two 10p All 24 hours on Christmas Day 

Luggage carried ou
[...]
es to the Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing requirements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) considers the following proposed amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing requirements:  

 
i. the introduction of 6 monthly DBS checks via the update service; 

 
ii. the introduction of drug testing for new applicants and randomly for 

licensed drivers; 
 

iii. an amendment to documentation to include Tax checks; 
  

iv. an amendment to documentation to start using the National 
Database of Refusals and Revocations (NR3); 

 
v. a requirement that vehicle age when first plating must be less than 5 

years old; and 
 

(b) subject to any further requirements from the Committee, to delegate 
authority to the Head of Environmental Health to redraft and publish the 
document to reflect these changes. 

 
.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. As the licensing authority for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and vehicles, 
this Council can apply reasonable requirements in its licensing process to driver, 
vehicle and operators to ensure public safety.   

2. The operation of a successful hackney carriage and private hire vehicle service is 
essential to the economic well-being of the Borough.  It is equally important that the 
service provided by the Trade be properly regulated to instil confidence in the 
travelling public who wish to use the service.  The overriding objective is to ensure 
Public Safety. 

3. There are currently 287 licenced drivers, 262 licensed vehicles and 19 licensed 
operators with Fareham Borough Council. 

4. The proposed new Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Conditions of Licencing, with the 
accompanying Handbook are at Appendix A. 

5. The results of the Licence Holder Consultation responses can be found at Appendix B 
and the results of the Public Consultation responses can be found at Appendix C.  

6. A summary of the proposed amendments is given below.
[...]
BASE 

26. The National Database of Refusals and Revocations (NR3) contains information relating 
to any refusal to grant, or revocation of, a taxi or private hire driver’s licence.  This 
information is important in the context of a subsequent application to another authority 
for a driver’s licence by a person who has had their licence refused or revoked in the 
past.  

27. We propose to check all new applicants against NR3 as well as uploading any applicant 
who is refused, or a licencee who is revoked.  This is in line with the Statutory Taxi & 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards.  

(Sharing licensing information with other licensing authorities 4.21 of the statutory Taxi 
& Private Hire Vehicle Standards.) 

VEHICLE AGE ON FIRST REGISTRATION 

28. In 2017 Fareham Borough Council was served an Air Quality Direction in respect of 
predicted exceedances of Nitrogen Dioxide.  As a result of this in June 2018 this 
Committee agreed that instead of vehicles being a maximum of 5 years old on first 
registration that diesel vehicles must be at least Euro 6 standard, petrol vehicles must 
be least Euro 4 standard. Ultra-Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV) are acceptable as well 
as hybrid vehicles which are at least Euro 5. This applies to new vehicles and transfers. 
All vehicles that are 5 years old or newer are now Euro 6, however we currently have no 
set age limit at first registration, prior to the Air quality issue, vehicles had to be at least 

Page 42



 

 

5 years old on first registration and transfers newer than the vehicle that a plate was 
transferred from. Wheelchair accessible vehicles currently can be up to 10 years old. 

29. Now that 5-year-old vehicles are no longer among the most polluting, the 5-year age 
limit for new Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles’ can be restored, without any 
Euro standard limitations. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

30. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION  

31. Members are asked to 
[...]
cognise 
that too restrictive an approach may well work against the public interest and 
can have safety implications.  

b) Licensing authorities are encouraged to ensure that each of their various 
licensing requirements is properly justified by the risk it seeks to address. 
The financial or other cost of a particular requirement, in terms of its effect on 
the availability of transport to the public, should at least be matched by the 
benefit it will provide to the public, for example, through increased safety.  

 
5. Vehicles - (Hackney Carriage & Private Hire)  

 
5.1 Limitation of Numbers  
 

a) No powers exist for licensing authorities to limit the number of private hire 
vehicles that they licence. The present legal provisions on quantity 
restrictions for hackney carriage vehicles are set out in section 16 of the 
Transport Act 1985. This provides that the grant of a hackney carriage 
licence may be refused, for the purpose of limiting the number of licensed 
hackney carriages “if, but only if, the local authority is satisfied that there is 
no significant demand for the services of hackney carriages (within the area 
to which the licence would apply) which is unmet”. In the event of a challenge 
to a decision to refuse a licence on these grounds, it would, therefore, have 
to be established that the Council had been reasonably satisfied that there 
was no significant unmet demand.  

 
b) Many Councils do not impose any quantity restrictions on hackney vehicles 

and the DfT regards this as best practice. Where restrictions are imposed, 

Page 51



 

Taxi Licensing Policy 2021-2026 
Page 8 of 24 

 

licensing authorities are urged to regularly reconsider the matter, taking into 
account whether the restrictions should continue at all. It is suggested that 
the matter should be approached in terms of the interests of those who use 
the services of such vehicles.  

 
c) Where quantity restrictions are imposed, vehicle licence plates command a 

premi
[...]
iscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (and any order 
or regulation made as part of these Acts), any other Act of Parliament, Orders, 
Regulations and Byelaws, and the conditions of them that relate to the operation, 
driving and use of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. 
 

2. DRIVERS. 
 

General Information for Applicants applying for a driver badge 
 

2.1 To be a licence holder, you must have enough understanding of the English 
language to understand the Highway Code, maps and road signage and be able to 
competently communicate in order to respond to passenger's enquiries whether 
they be spoken or written. 

 
2.2 The applicant must have held a full UK driving licence for at least two years.  If the 

initial application is made with a European driving licence, a full UK driving licence 
must be applied for and granted before the one-year renewal date. 

 
2.3 We cannot give you a specific date as to when we will issue your licence.  

However, as a guide, we usually grant a straightforward driver’s application eight 
to ten weeks after we receive it (this depends on receiving your medical and on 
checks with the Disclosure & Barring Service).  We would expect the application to 
take no more than 6 months (depending on availability of the knowledge test). 

 

Page 72

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/about_the_council/council_and_democracy/budgetsandspending.aspx


6 
 

2.4 All driver licences are valid for three years and are renewable on the anniversary 
of the date granted. 

 
2.5 You must produce originals of all documents. We will not accept any types of 

copies. 
 
2.6 Every driver must wear the badge provided by the Council in such a position and 

manner as to be plainly and distinctly visible.  
 

2.7 Drivers must inform the Council if they are suffering from a serious illness. In the 
event of a driver suffering a serious illness, the Local Authority may require a 
medical certificate of fitness to return to work, all certifications must comply
[...]
stration) 
but must still be less than 5 years old from first date of registration (if a Hackney 
Carriage).   

 
Vehicle and Plate Transfer to New Owner 
 

3.27 If a proprietor transfers a licensed vehicle to another person, they shall within 
fourteen days give notice in writing to the Council specifying the name and 
address of the person to whom the vehicle has been transferred.   
 

3.28 Once a vehicle is plated, the vehicle and plate must remain together until such 
time as either the plate is cancelled, or another vehicle is transferred onto the 
plate.  The plate cannot be sold independently of the vehicle. 
 

3.29 Transferring a plated vehicle to another licensed driver is purely a paper 
exercise, no inspection is required. The paperwork will need to be presented to 

Page 79



13 
 

the licensing team within fourteen days of the transfer taking place. The 
licensing team will then update the details on the system and send out the 
vehicle paper licence in the name of the new owner. 
 

3.30 Diesel vehicles which are not Euro 6 cannot be transferred to a new owner. 
 

3.31 Wheelchair Accessibility 
 
Duties to Assist Passengers in Wheelchairs 
 

3.32 Section 165 of the Equality Act 2010 - Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles places 
duties on drivers of designated wheelchair accessible taxis and private hire 
vehicles.  Designated vehicles are those listed by the licensing authority under 
Section 167 (see 2.6.3). 
 

 To carry the passenger while in the wheelchair; 

 Not to make any additional charge for doing so; 

 If the passenger chooses to sit in a passenger seat to carry the 
wheelchair 

 To take such steps as are necessary to ensure that the passenger is 
carried in safety and reasonable comfort; and  

 To give the passenger such mobility assistance as is reasonably 
required. 

 
3.33 Wheelchair accessible vehicles can be up to 10 years old upon transfer.  

 
Exemptions from Duties 
 

3.34 Section 166 allows licensing authorities to exempt
[...]
d more frequently to avoid overly-steep
rises in rates.

With the way fuel prices are currently there is a desperate need to adjust prices more quickly.  At
present the cost of fuel equates to £3000.00 additional costs to driver per annum.This is
unsustainable!

Night tariffs to start from 23:00

We all need this price increase just because we pay more money for insurance, fuel as you know is
nearly £2 a litre and also all the costs for day to day living they explode as well.

Page 114



Taxi_Trade_Consultation_(License_holders)Taxi_Trade_Consultation_(License_holders)

Taxi Trade Consultation (License holders)Taxi Trade Consultation (License holders)

Page:13

SnapSnap snapsurveys.comsnapsurveys.com

The Government recommends that taxi and private hire drivers carry out a Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) check every 6 months. The Council is proposing to make it 
mandatory for license holders to be on the DBS Update Service. This will allow the 
licensing team to carry out the check with minimal disruption to the driver. 

I agree that it should be mandatory for drivers to be on the DBS Update Service (50)

I disagree that it should be mandatory for drivers to be on the DBS Update Service (16)

I don't know (10)

21%

66%

13%

Page 115





   

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 25 July 2022 
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Subject: LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
 

SUMMARY 

At its meeting in June, the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee reviewed the 
progress of the Work Programme for 2022/23 and agreed a revised Work Programme 
for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 

Members are now invited to note the actions from the last meeting and to further review 
the Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee:- 

 

(a) notes the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held 
on 27 June 2022, as shown in Appendix A to the report; and 

 

(b) agrees the updated Work Programme for 2022/23, as attached as Appendix B 
to the report. 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



 

   

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the Committee meeting on 27 June 2022, the Committee reviewed progress on 
actions since the last meeting and agreed a revised Work Programme for the remainder 
of the 2022/23 municipal year.  

MONITORING 

2. The progress on actions since the last meeting of the Committee is attached as Appendix 
A to this report for information.  

WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

3. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23 is attached as Appendix B to this report 
for consideration. 

4. Members are asked to note the following changes to the Work Programme for 2022/23: 

(i) the date of the meeting scheduled to take place on 04 October 2022 has been 
rescheduled for 11 October 2022; and 

(ii) the report entitled ‘Arrangements for Additional Voluntary Contributions within the 
Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS)’ has been moved from the meeting 
scheduled to take place on 25 July 2022 to the meeting now scheduled to take 
place on 11 October 2022.  

5. Members are now invited to consider and agree any further additions to the Work 
Programme for 2022/23 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

6. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

7. To summarise, the Committee is now invited to note the progress on matters considered 
by the Committee at its last meeting, as shown in Appendix A to this report and agree 
the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme for 2022/23, as set 
out in Appendix B. 

 
 

APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A – Progress on actions since the last Committee Meeting 

Appendix B – Current Work Programme 2022/23  

 
Enquiries:   For further information on this report please contact Ian Rickman. (Ext 4773)
         

Page 118



 

   

 

APPENDIX A  

LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE - Progress on Actions from last meeting 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

27 June 2022 

Subject Responsibilities of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 

Type of Item Presentation 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Environmental Health and the Head of Democratic Services which 
provided an overview of the responsibilities of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee.  A copy of the presentation is 
attached as Appendix A to these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee notes the content of the Presentation.  
 

Outcome Complete 

Link Officer Ian Rickman & Leigh Usher  

  

Subject Local Government Boundary Commission Review Update 

Type of Item Report 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee received a report by the Head of Democratic Services which provided members with an update on the Local 
Government Boundary Review warding arrangements.  
 
An updated Appendix B was tabled at the meeting to detail some changes to the map of proposed new warding arrangements 
from the published version. The Head of Democratic Services advised that the changes are minimal and do not alter the 
overall approach and concept of creating an additional ward within the Fareham Town Centre area and extending the 
Downend and Wallington areas into a larger ward configuration. The amendments were agreed by the Member Working 
Group which met on Tuesday of last week and have been to tidy up some issues created such as splitting a road or 
separating an individual property from the rest of the street. 
 
RESOLVED that, having reviewed the working draft of the Warding Arrangements Submission as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 
 

P
age 119



 
 

          

 

 
(a) considered the wording of the narrative and agreed that individual Members would send additional material to the Head 

of Democratic Services for inclusion in the Warding Arrangements submission;  
 

(b) delegates authority to the Head of Democratic Services to make further alterations to the Ward Boundaries Plan and 
corresponding narrative to ensure calculations remain within the target electorate figures; and 
 

(c) agrees to the draft plan being submitted to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on 11 July 2022, 
subject to any further tweaks to ward boundaries being agreed by the Members Working Group.  

 

Outcome Complete 

Link Officer Leigh Usher 

  

Subject Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme  

Type of Item Report 

Action by 
Committee 

 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Environmental Health which provided members with the opportunity to carry 
out a review of the Work Programme for the current Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) notes the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 29 March 2022, as shown at Appendix 
A to the report; and 
 

(b) agrees the updated Work Programme for 2022/23, as attached at Appendix B to the report. 
 

Outcome Complete 

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

P
age 120



 

   

 

 
APPENDIX B 

  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE –WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 

DATE SUBJECT TRAINING 
SESSION/ 
WORKSHOP 

27 June 2022 Presentation on the Responsibilities of the Licensing 
and Regulatory Affairs Committee 

Local Government Boundary Commission Review 
Update 

Review of current Work Programme 

 

25 July 2022 Review of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Requirements 

Review of Hackney Carriage Tarif 

Review of current Work Programme 

 

05 September 
2022 at 3pm 

 Licensing 
Training 

11 October 2022 Review of current Work Programme 

Arrangements for Additional Voluntary Contributions 
within the Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) 

 

29 November 
2022 

Review of current Work Programme 

 

 

 

31 January 2023 Actual Revenue Expenditure 2021/22 

Spending Plans 2023/24 

Fees and Charges 2023/24 

Preliminary Review of current Work Programme and 
Draft Work Programme 2023/24 

 

 

14 March 2023 

 

 

 

Police Update on Licensing Matters 

Update on Fareham & Gosport Environmental Health 
Partnership – Presentation 

Final Review of current Work Programme and Draft 
Work Programme 2023/24 

 

 

 

Page 121




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of Hackney Carriage Tariff
	APPENDIX A Current Tariff
	APPENDIX B Tariff Comparison
	APPENDIX C License Holder Consultation
	APPENDIX D Public Consultation Report

	7 Review of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Requirements
	APPENDIX A1 Draft Policy
	APPENDIX A2 Handbook
	APPENDIX B Public Survey report
	APPENDIX C License Survey

	8 Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 25 July 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Ms F Burgess (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, S Dugan, J M Englefield, 
M J Ford, JP, D J Hamilton, Mrs P Hayre, S Ingram, 
Ms S Pankhurst, Mrs K K Trott and Mrs S M Walker 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 25 July 2022 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs J Kelly.   
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee held on 27 June 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that Licensing training has been 
arranged for Monday 05 September 2022 at 3pm and will be held in the 
Council Chamber. The Chairman reminded members of the importance of 
undertaking this training which is required in order for members to be able to 
take part in Licensing Panel hearings.   
 
The Chairman also requested that members note that the date of the 
Committee meeting in October has changed from the 04 October to the 11 
October.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
Deputations were received from Mr Stephen Wade, Managing Director of 
Radio Taxis, in respect of item 6 on the agenda and Mr Roderick 
Westmoreland from Radio Taxis in respect of item 7 on the agenda. 
 

6. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF  
 
A deputation was received in respect of this item from Mr Stephen Wade, 
Managing Director of Radio Taxis. 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health 
which presented the details and outcome of the public consultation on the 
Hackney Carriage Tariff and invited members to consider whether an increase 
in the tariff would be appropriate.  
 
Members noted that, at their own request, the Taxi Trade has not had an 
increase in tariff for several years as it has been keen to maintain an 
affordable service to the residents of Fareham.  However, due to the 
increasing cost of living, it was strongly felt that an increase would be 
appropriate this year.  
 
In discussing the level of increase in the Hackney Carriage Tariff, members felt 
that it was important to pay high regard to the level of increase requested by 
the Trade, as they are best placed to understand what will work best for their 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 25 July 2022 

 

 

industry. The Committee was therefore supportive that the Tariff be increased 
in line with option ii) as outlined in paragraph 7 of the report.  
 
In discussing the proposed amendments to the Tariff Card, as outlined at 
paragraph 16 of the report, the Committee felt that no extra charge should be 
made to customers paying their fare by card but felt that it was reasonable that 
in the event of a journey including a toll or congestion charge, these should be 
added to the fare.  
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the responses received from the 
consultation, the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) considers that an increase in the Hackney Carriage Tariff is appropriate; 
and  
 

(b) recommends to the Executive that:   
 
i. the Hackney Carriage Tariff be increased to £3.00 pull off plus 20p 

for each succeeding 170 metres; 
 

ii. the Tariff Card be updated to state that no extra charge may be 
made for making payments by card; and  

 
iii. the Tariff Card be updated to state that any toll or congestion 

charge may be added to the fare.   
 

7. REVIEW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING REQUIREMENTS  
 
A deputation was received in respect of this item from Mr Roderick 
Westmoreland of Radio Taxis. 
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Environmental Health which 
presented proposed changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Requirements for consideration. 
 
In discussing the proposal that drug testing be introduced, members were 
assured that if agreement in principle is given, research would be carried out 
by officers to ensure that the quality of the tests secured for use is fit for 
purpose.    
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) approves the following amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Requirements: 

 
i. the introduction of 6 monthly DBS checks via the update service; 

 
ii. the introduction of drug testing for new applicants and randomly 

for licensed drivers; 
 

iii. an amendment to documentation to include Tax checks 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 25 July 2022 

 

 

iv. an amendment to documentation to start using the National 
Database of Refusals and Revocations (NR3); 

 
v. a requirement that vehicle age when first plating must be less 

than 5 years old; and 
 

(b) agrees to delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Health to 
redraft and publish the document to reflect these changes. 

 
8. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee: 
 

(a) notes the progress on actions  arising from the meeting of the 
Committee held on 27 June 2022, as shown in Appendix A to the 
report; and  
 

(b) agrees the updated Work Programme  for 2022/23, as attached  as 
Appendix B to the report.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.17 pm). 
 
 


